Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company 221 East Fourth Street Room 103-1280 Cincinnati, OH 45201



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 15, 2008

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00015
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 15, 2008.

Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mark Romito
Director - Government Relations
Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company
221 East Fourth Street
Room 103-1280
Cincinnati, OH 45201



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 15, 2008

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00015
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 15, 2008.

Executive Director



Tony Taylor

P. O. Box 32410 Louisville, KY 40232

Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 15, 2008 BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00015 BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 15, 2008.

Executive Director

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Robert Zies Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company 221 East Fourth Street Room 103-1280 Cincinnati, OH 45201



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Talophone: (502) 564 3940

rankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 15, 2008

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00015
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on May 15, 2008.

Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.)	
D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY'S NOTICE OF INTENT)	CASE NO.
TO DISCONNECT CINCINNATI BELL)	2008-00015
TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR NON-PAYMENT)	

ORDER

On January 10, 2008, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") provided written notice to the Commission of its intent to disconnect the competitive local exchange carrier operations of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company ("Cincinnati Bell") for non-payment of bills. AT&T Kentucky requested authorization to invoke the Emergency Service Continuity Tariff approved by this Commission on May 20, 2003 in Case No. 2002-00310.1

On January 17, 2008, AT&T Kentucky notified the Commission that it was withdrawing the request due to receipt of payment. In addition, AT&T Kentucky determined the account no longer belongs to Cincinnati Bell.

The Commission, having reviewed AT&T Kentucky's notice and subsequent filing, and having been otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. AT&T Kentucky's request to withdraw this matter is granted.

¹ Case No. 2002-00310, Customer Billing and Notice Requirements for Wireline Telecommunications Carriers Providing Service in Kentucky.

This proceeding is dismissed from the Commission's docket.
 Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of May, 2008.
 By the Commission

Executive Director